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Dear Member 
 

Once again the newsletter brings you up to date with a variety of things around the town, as well as some of 

the issues that the committee is involved with.  This edition features a flower bed in Union Jack colours 

reflecting the Jubilee and the Olympic Games that thrilled so many this summer.  For our part, you will see 

that we have launched an initiative to restore the poster booths to their former glory and this will be covered 

in later editions provided we can secure the cooperation of all those who need to be properly consulted.  

Finally, we are concerned that the Borough and County Councils are so strapped for cash that there will be 

more and serious damage done to the garden city in the next few years.  We will be commenting on this in 

later editions. 

 

 

 
  

۩  On sculptures 

 
Apart from ‘Dawn’ and Sir Theodore's wall, Parkway, magnificent vista though it is, contains little detail to 

intrigue the eye.  The semi-circular white stone wall in memory of Sir Theodore Chambers and the bust of 

‘Dawn’ by David Evans are surely a thin reward for those who venture down the centre of Parkway.  Of 

course, we have a fine fountain and now the attractive, recently placed seat surrounding a magnolia, in 

memory of Gill Lewis, but could we not do more to intrigue and uplift the spirits? 

 

The Campus is home to the magnificent, but almost invisible ‘Ad Astra’ by Kathleen Scott and the rather 

unimaginative wall unveiled by the Queen Mother in 1970.  As a place of relaxation, there seems to be an 

opportunity to place one or two further, and perhaps more exciting works in this arena.  It is amusing to 
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remember that when Henry Moore was driven around the Campus in the hope that he would lend the town a 

sculpture for this venue, he said, "Far too much traffic; it would distract from my work.” 

 

Howardsgate boasts the bas-relief of Ebenezer Howard set in the grass and surrounded by Garden City 

Glory roses that all but make the work invisible.  Howardsgate also has two distinctive poster booths 

(covered elsewhere in this edition) and a small cenotaph.  There are many other parts of the town centre that 

could be enhanced by a stunning piece of sculpture, among them Wigmores South or between John Lewis' 

car park and Stonehills. 

 

 
 

 

To choose a sculptor with Welwyn Garden City 

connections would seem very desirable and to 

choose a work that in some way reflects the 

forward looking nature of the town and its 

founders would also seem appropriate.  One such 

candidate who lived in the town as a Digswell 

Arts Trust fellow and who has gone on to become 

President of the Royal Institute of British 

Sculptors is John Mills.  He now has work not just 

in Whitehall and outside St Paul’s Cathedral, but 

in many towns across the UK and internationally.  

As you might expect, his work is not cheap but it 

is very accessible and exciting.  For example, his 

piece with a working title of 'Aspiring' would 

enhance our town centre and at two metres in 

height and half a metre in width, should not 

obstruct any important vista.  It is available in 

resin but could be cast in bronze, although this 

might make it attractive to those with light 

fingers.

Residents will have heard of the theft of metal 

sculptures from many areas around the country as 

thieves capitalise on the high valuation of all 

metals.  Recently, a small sculpture was stolen 

from the Friends Meeting House in Handside 

Lane.  We regret to say that the “Ad Astra” 

sculpture on The Campus is not immune from 

attack either.  Not so long ago, thieves did seek to 

remove it but clearly left as they might have been 

disturbed.  This photograph shows some of the 

damage which is not too serious, but is damage all 

the same. 

 

 
 

It is possible for members of the Society to see ‘Aspiring’ on Sunday 28 October or Sunday 4 November 

between 10 and 12 noon at 131 Handside Lane, Welwyn Garden City.  Please be kind enough to phone 

322527 in advance if you wish to come. 

 

۩  A brief glimpse into the past at Louis de Soissons, Peacock, Hodges & Robertson 
 

A member writes: 

 

“I left Handside School in the summer of 1948 and started my first job as an office boy at Louis de Soissons 

& Partners, Architects, in Howardsgate, on a wage of £12.00 per week.  

 

The initial work involved making tea, working the manual dye-line print machine and starting to learn 

draughtsmanship.  Over the years to 1965 (excluding two years’ National Service) and studying part-time, I 

improved my skills working alongside Louis de Soissons (L de S) and the other architects, until I was 



3 

 
contributing working drawings for the numerous projects for the Welwyn Garden City Development 

Corporation and other clients. 

 

The conception and final designs of much of the new housing in Welwyn Garden City were overseen 

personally by L de S and to assist in this I used to prepare basic rough drawings.  These were sketches called 

‘Red Cows’, being quarter inch to one foot scale elevations on greaseproof-like paper showing plain 

outlines, floor levels, ceiling levels and internal wall positions for L de S to consider window and door 

arrangements, etc.  From these sketches decisions were made to give the best appearance and functionality 

to the multitude of layouts which made up the various housing schemes. 

 

 
 

On the left is an actual example of the very 

detailed notes (impossible to read!) which L de S 

prepared for members of his working drawings 

team to incorporate in the final designs; the 

amount of thought given to aspect, prospect and 

privacy was considerable. 

 

The partnership offices were situated on the first 

floor of the then Midland Bank Chambers, the 

entrance being next to the bank (now HSBC) in 

Howardsgate.  The windows of the main office 

looked out over Howardsgate, being above 

branches of WHSmith (now Superdrug) and 

Boots The Chemist.  Windows of the partners’ 

room and secretaries looked out over Wigmores 

South at the Co-op store and the Co-op Dairy 

Depot.  The location of the office was very 

convenient for other facilities on the opposite side 

of Howardsgate, namely Betsy’s Tea Shop (now 

Simmons), Underwoods, ironmongers (now 

Halfords), Elliotts, radio and music, Edwards, 

tailors, and Pritchards sweet shop. 

 

I left Louis de Soissons and Partners in 1965 to work with the Hertfordshire County Architect, Geoffrey 

Fardell and, with continuing studies, became qualified ARIBA in 1970.  This achievement was only possible 

through the excellent guidance provided in my early working life by the partnership and Kirkland Robertson 

in particular.” 

 

۩  Panshanger Park 

 
We are continuing to press for better access for all members of the public at Panshanger Park as the 

following letter to the Editor of the Welwyn Hatfield Times highlights.  This is the first occasion that we 

have been able to call on an 1866 publication in support of any of our positions. 

 

“Dear Sir 

 

We write further to our letter that you published on 22 August last when we highlighted the planning 

application put in to the County authorities that, in effect, is seeking to restrict access to Panshanger Park 

which, under previous planning applications, had been stipulated should be a ‘country park’. 

 

Our attention has been drawn to an entry in the 1866 edition of Bradshaw’s Guide.  This was, as many of 

your readers will know, THE railway guide for the Victorian era.  It reads as follows: 

 

‘A short distance farther on (from Welwyn station) is Panshanger Park, which is extremely beautiful.  It 

belongs to the Earl Cowper, who permits the most free access to the park and grounds, and also to his picture 

gallery.  In the private garden stands the famous oak ‘Sylva Britannica’, remarkable for its size, symmetry 

and grandeur of appearance.’ 
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This brings into sharp focus the access which travelling Victorians had to this park – and which County 

authorities had clearly envisaged when their original planning application had been granted.  It contrasts 

with the proposals now put forward by Lafarge, the current owners and holders of the gravel extraction 

license.  Lafarge’s vision of a ‘country park’ is that all people coming in to the park are corralled by barbed 

wire fences.  This does not equate to a ‘country park’. 

 

Many will see in Lafarge’s proposals a real indictment of current commercial practice that seeks to advance 

its commercial interest at every opportunity when, by complete contrast, in Victorian days access was 

allowed not just to the pleasure grounds but to the private picture gallery as well.  The latter has long since 

been demolished.  

 

The only building left standing is the Orangery – a listed building - that is in a shameful condition.  Lafarge 

has simply fenced it off and, on the face of it, is allowing time and the elements to take their toll, whereas it 

could become the focal point for visitors.  The failure to look after this piece of our national heritage means 

that it will be more difficult than ever to maintain a centre at the heart of the ‘country park’. 

 

We hope that County authorities restore to the general public what the Victorians were permitted to do: 

namely, just to wander through Panshanger Park to enjoy a beautiful open landscape.  It is also about time 

that Lafarge explained what proposals it has to look after the Orangery, rather than allow it to fall into rack 

and ruin.” 

 

۩  Lights in conservation areas 
 

The Society has been battling over many years about the streetlights within the conservation areas; they are 

different from those on main highways.  Indeed, we spent a lot of time and effort researching the correct 

lights for the west side conservation area after it was claimed that they could no longer be sourced. 

 

 
 

We finally thought that we had reached an agreement with all parties and that an agreed protocol for lights 

would be introduced but we subsequently discovered that agreement to this protocol was delayed within a 

joint committee between County and the Borough.  Finally, we discovered that it had not been agreed by the 

parties involved. 

 

It then transpired that County authorities are only willing to fund a standard light and if any area wished to 

have more expensive ones (which are invariably those in conservation areas), either the Borough authority 

or locals would have to fund them. 
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Subsequently, we have heard rumours to the effect that this policy may be in the course of further review, 

because County authorities had not appreciated the consequences of their approach.  It may now be looking 

at two sorts of lights that they might be willing to pay for in conservation areas, since they had not taken into 

account the fact that their policy would standardise conservation areas so that, in lighting terms, they would 

all eventually be the same as non-conservation areas.  This is precisely the opposite of what conservation 

areas are all about. 

 

We took the matter up with county councillors Richard Smith and Malcolm Cowan and are now seeking a 

meeting with all four county councillors who between them represent all parts of the town.  In the meantime, 

we show an example of an original lamp post in Pentley Park which has recently been replaced with another 

that, for all we know, may have been the only one in the back of the lorry when the lighting team stopped 

by.  They are shown side by side while waiting for the electrical wiring to be transferred from one to the 

other. 

 

We are also conscious that under new policy guidelines from County, all councillors will be able to spend up 

to £100,000 per annum in their own local areas and we have asked Richard Smith, who represents the area in 

which Pentley Park is situated, to consider replacement from his fund.  We will keep you informed of 

progress. 

 

۩  Tree stumps 

 
Members have raised the issue of tree stumps that appear to be left for an excessive time before being 

removed.  We are pleased to be able to clarify the position: 

 

Stump removal is a separate operation from the tree felling.  It is carried out by the same tree contractor but 

uses different equipment and is carried out by a specialised crew.  The Borough Council used to wait until it 

had a large amount of stumps for removal and then issue an order to its contractor to carry out the work, but 

this meant that sometimes stumps were being left for a couple of months or more before they were finally 

removed.  The Council now issues a monthly stump grinding schedule alongside the general tree 

maintenance schedule.  This means that stumps should be removed the month following removal of the tree. 

 

If, for some reason, members find they have a stump that has not been removed for over two months, it is 

best to draw it to the Borough Council’s attention in case it has been forgotten. 

 

۩  Poster booths in Howardsgate 

 
We last highlighted the poster booths in April 2010.  Since then, we have been rather involved with the 

whole issue of the Broadwater Road West site and Tesco’s planning application. 

 

The next thing that appears to have happened to these poster booths is that, thanks to some filming being 

done in the town this past month, their roofs have been painted green.  However, throughout the preceding 

period, the weather has contributed to their continued deterioration. 

 

In the meantime, we have finally decided to apply for a National Lottery grant to enable the booths to be 

brought back to life.  This approach requires them to be repaired and returned to the way they first looked in 

1951/2, although they would no longer be used as poster booths (commercial poster sizes have long since 

changed dimensions), but used to tell the story of the garden city and the garden city movement, etc on their 

eight faces. 

 

We have now approached all the various authorities who have some interest in these booths and are awaiting 

action by some of them before we can put in a formal bid for funding.  We have an outline proposition to put 

to the National Lottery but cannot do so until we are certain that we will receive all the cooperation that 

would be needed. 

 

We are working on this and will explain in much greater detail what the issues are in a later newsletter, 

though we are aware that the booths continue to be an affront to the town and are mindful that they currently 

reflect badly on the place. 
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۩  Filming in the town 

 
Residents will have noticed some none too subtle changes to some landmarks in parts of the town.  It is all to 

do with some filming taking place recently.  This required the names of some key features to be changed, as 

well as the colours of certain building frontages.  We are unimpressed by the colour of the roofs of the poster 

booths in Howardsgate but we certainly agree they need to be repainted. 

 

Interestingly, the fascia of the Parkway Bar has been much improved from that vivid red but, regrettably, it 

will revert to its previous colour under the filming contract arrangements.  Previously, The Doctor’s Tonic 

had been re-named The Old Familiar in September, while The Peartree in Woodhall Lane had been 

transformed into The First Post.  Early promotional posters for the new film suggest that these three, plus 

The Famous Cock (The Cork in Howardsgate), will be the first four pubs the friends visit in the movie. 

 

 
 

The film being shot is to be called 'The World's 

End' and involves the same team that had box 

office hits with ‘Shaun of the Dead’ in 2004 and 

‘Hot Fuzz’ in 2007.  This new film will form the 

third one in a so-called Blood and Ice Cream 

Trilogy.   

 

 

Following a pre-shoot last month, the film’s cast and crew have been back to shoot more scenes for the third 

film.  ‘The World’s End’ follows the antics of a group of four childhood friends who meet up to re-attempt 

an epic pub crawl through their home town. 

 

۩  Door to door collections 

Some while ago, a member drew to our attention that he had written to the Borough Council about the door 

to door collections of clothing that were increasing in frequency in his immediate locality.  He took the 

matter up with the Council as he believed many companies were in fact bogus and wondered whether this 

activity was legal.  He had cited two firms in particular that he felt were operating illegally.  You can 

imagine his surprise when he received the following email by way of reply: 

“…The short answer to your query is No.  Neither of the collections you mention is licensed by the Council. 

  

The reason for this is that they don’t need to be.  There is no primary legislation which regulates these 

clothing collections.  The existing legislation concerning charity collections is rather old and out dated and 

only applies to cash collections, which do need to be licensed. 

  

We only have regulatory powers, where Primary Legislation has given them to us, without it we cannot 

control this type of activity.” 
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This prompted some research that led to his following response:  

 

“Just a follow up now that the Jubilee break is over.  I've done a bit more research on this subject and as far 

as I can see the WHBC response to these bogus charity bag collections is quite different from that of other 

councils around the country.  Many local authorities do take action against these unlicensed collections, 

which implies that they do see them as requiring a licence to operate in their borough. 

For example, Elmbridge Borough Council in Surrey has a documented policy covering house to house 

collections, on page five it says: 

 

‘Public charitable collections conducted on a house to house basis are currently regulated by the House to 

House Collections Act 1939 and the House to House Collections Regulations 1947.  An extract of the 

Regulation is included at Appendix Two.  No collection for a charitable purpose may be made unless the 

provisions of the Act and the Regulations are complied with; otherwise a criminal offence is committed.  If 

any person or organisation promotes a charitable collection then they must have a licence to do so.   

 

Anyone acting as a collector where there is not a licensed promoter also commits a criminal offence.  

Offences are punishable by penalties ranging from a minimum fine of £200 up to six months imprisonment 

and a fine of up to £1,000.’ 

 

As another example Birmingham City Council states in its FAQs on licensing: 

 

‘I want to collect money for charity by going door-to-door, do I need a licence? 

 

Yes.  To collect money for a charitable purpose you need to apply for a house to house collections licence.  

House to house licences can be granted for a period up to a year.  Just complete the application and post it to 

us.  Please note you can only apply for a maximum of 3 months if it is your first licence from Birmingham 

City Council. 

 

Can I collect clothing door-to-door for charity? 

 

This is processed in the same way as a cash collection except that we may require more information from 

you as to the costs involved in the clothing collection process.’ 

 

Just six months ago, North West Leicestershire District Council prosecuted one suspect charity clothing 

collector for not having a licence.  It says “any house to house collection promoted or held for a charitable 

purpose must be licensed by the local authority”.  The collector prosecuted, ‘Hand of Help’, is also currently 

delivering its collection bags in our area.  You can read that authority’s news article here: 

http://tinyurl.com/8m6y448. 

 

Apparently, Parliament is also currently reviewing the situation in light of so many bogus charity 

collections.  The House of Commons library has an interesting recent briefing note for MPs on the matter.  

One of the advice points given is: 

 

‘If a clothing collection will benefit a charity, it is required to have a public collection licence from the local 

authority.  To check whether a collection has a licence before donating any item you should contact your 

local authority.’ 

 

As you can imagine, after reading all this I am slightly perplexed with your reply that these charity 

collections need no licence.  That stance seems quite at odds with the national picture and current 

government advice.  A Google search reveals many other local councils who have pursued these unlicensed 

and bogus charity collectors, so I cannot understand why WHBC sees things so differently. 

 

Finally, I’d like to draw your attention to the law covering this activity, the House to House Collections Act 

1939.  It states:  

 

‘charitable purpose’ means any charitable, benevolent or philanthropic purpose, whether or not the purpose 

is charitable within the meaning of any rule of law; “collection” means an appeal to the public, made by 
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means of visits from house to house, to give, whether for consideration or not, money or other property; and 

‘collector’ means, in relation to a collection, a person who makes the appeal in the course of such visits as 

aforesaid.’   

 

You can view this online here: http://tinyurl.com/9jcf3cf. 

 

Referring back to your comment previously, this looks to me exactly like legislation that can, and is being 

used to curb these bogus charity collections.  I am interested to hear the response from the licensing 

department on my above comments; I hope you can explain why the approach of WHBC is markedly 

different from many other local authorities, and contrary to government advice on this issue.” 

 

Congratulations to that member, as the Borough Council has reviewed its position and accepts it is 

responsible for licensing this activity across the Borough.  It just shows that persistence pays. 

 

۩  Gill Lewis’ seat in Parkway 
 

Members are more than likely to have heard, seen or indeed used the new chair now located on Parkway on 

the pathway between Sainsburys and St Francis of Assisi Church.  We thought we would include a 

photograph since it shows a seat well designed for a specific space and is a delightful tribute to Gill by her 

husband, Dennis Lewis.  

 

 
 

  

۩ Any thoughts or observations on this newsletter and/or the issues within, would be very much appreciated.  

You can either get in touch with the newsletter coordinator, Sheila O’Reilly, by email on 

sheila.oreilly@talktalk.net or by telephone on 01707 324272.  Alternatively, you can go online and approach 

the Society via the website (given on page 1) and the relevant person will get back to you. 


